

\$~15 and 16

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 43/2018**

SHIV KUMAR ..... Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

COMMISSIONER FOOD AND SUPPLY AND CONSUMER  
AFFAIRS AND ANR ..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Zoheb Hossain with Mr. Vivek  
Gurmnani, Advocates.

+ **W.P.(C) 44/2018**

SUNIL KUMAR ..... Petitioner

Through: Petitioner in person.

versus

COMMISSIONER FOOD AND SUPPLY AND CONSUMER  
AFFAIRS AND ANR ..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Yeeshu Jain with Ms. Jyoti Tyagi,  
Advocates.

**CORAM:**

**JUSTICE S.MURALIDHAR**

**JUSTICE TALWANT SINGH**

**ORDER**

% **05.02.2020**

**CM APPL. 7840/2019 (delay) in W.P.(C) 43/2018**

**CM APPL. 14240/2019 (delay) in W.P.(C) 44/2018**

1. For the reasons explained in the applications, the delay in filing the affidavits is condoned and the application is allowed.

**CM APPL. 7421/2019 (restoration) in W.P.(C) 44/2018**

2. For the reasons stated therein, the application is allowed. The Writ Petition (C) 44/2018 is restored to file.

**W.P.(C) 43/2018**

**W.P.(C) 44/2018**

3. Both the Petitioners who appear in person state that a legal aid counsel be assigned to them.

4. The Court directs the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee to assign one panel counsel for both the Petitioners in both the cases. A complete set of the paper books in both petitions be provided by the Registry to the Secretary, Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee (DHCLSC ) within 10 days.

5. List on 13<sup>th</sup> May, 2020. A copy of this order be delivered forthwith to the Secretary, DHCLSC.

**S. MURALIDHAR, J.**

**TALWANT SINGH, J.**

**FEBRUARY 05, 2020**

tr